

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

PRAKASH MOHANTY, Individually and on) Case No. 1:16-cv-12336-IT
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)
)
Plaintiff,)
) CLASS ACTION
vs.)
)
AVID TECHNOLOGY, INC., LOUIS)
HERNANDEZ, JR., and ILAN SIDI,)
)
Defendants.)
)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL OF THE
PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS FOR
SETTLEMENT PURPOSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. HISTORY AND BACKGROUND OF THE ACTION 3

III. ARGUMENT 3

A. APPLICABLE STANDARDS GENERALLY FAVOR APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS 3

B. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MERITS FINAL APPROVAL 5

1. The Settlement Was Reached After Significant Investigation and Is the Product of Arms’-Length Negotiations Among Experienced Counsel 5

2. The Risk, Complexity, and Expense of Continued Litigation Favors Final Approval 7

3. Comparing the Proposed Settlement to the Likely Result of Continued Litigation Weighs in Favor of Final Approval 9

4. Lead Plaintiff Had Sufficient Information to Make Informed Decisions About Settling this Case 11

5. The Favorable Reaction of the Class to Date Supports Final Approval 12

C. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED 13

D. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23, COMPLIES WITH DUE PROCESS, AND IS REASONABLE. 14

E. FINAL CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR PURPOSES OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE 16

1. The Class Is Sufficiently Numerous 17

2. Common Questions of Law or Fact Exist 17

3. Lead Plaintiff’s Claims Are Typical of Those of the Class 18

4. Lead Plaintiff is An Adequate Class Representative 18

5. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3) 19

a.	Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate Over Individual Questions	19
b.	Superiority is Satisfied	20
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amchem Prods. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 17, 19, 20

Blackie v. Barrack,
524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) 18

Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.,
50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. May 19, 1999)..... 6, 12

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 4, 10

City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 07132(CM), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) 13

City P'ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P'ship,
100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 5

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 8, 14

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 15

Greenspun v. Bogan,
492 F.2d 375, 381 (1st Cir. 1974)..... 5, 15

Hochstadt v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. April 27, 2010)..... 14

In re Advanced Battery Techs. Secs. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. March 24, 2014)..... 14

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig., No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 7

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 11

In re Cabletron Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
239 F.R.D. 30 (D.N.H. 2006) 12, 13, 14, 16

In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.,
216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003)..... 4, 5

In re Flag Telecom Holdings,
No. 1:02-cv-03400, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 9

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2011) 14

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 6

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 11, 13

In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig. (No. II),
186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999)..... 17

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 4, 5

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. Jul. 10, 2001)..... 13

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
No: 05-2165, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19210 (E. La. March 2, 2009) 9

In re PaineWebber P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 1997)..... 10

In re Penthouse Executive Club Comp. Litig.,
No. 10 CIV. 1145 (KMW), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63065 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2013)..... 5

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
269 F.R.D. 125 (D.P.R. 2010) 18

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. Sep. 13, 2011)..... 11

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)..... passim

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 10

In re StockerYale, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:05CV00177-SM, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94004 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007)
7, 9, 12, 16

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... 4, 9, 13

In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.,
 273 F.R.D. 349 (D. Mass. 2011)..... 17, 18, 19

McLaughlin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
 224 F.R.D. 304 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 17

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 4

Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund,
 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 5

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 10

Ortega v. Star-Kist Foods, Inc.,
 370 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 5

Payne v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
 216 F.R.D. 21 (D. Mass. 2003)..... 17, 18

Roberts v. TJX Cos.,
 No. 1:13-cv-13142-ADB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136987 (D. Mass. Sep. 30, 2016) 5

Rodrigues v. Members Mortg. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 147 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 18, 19

Rolland v. Cellucci,
 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000)..... 4, 6

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
 No. 3:02-cv-02243-K, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27077 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) 9, 13

U.S. v. Comunidades Unidas Contra La Contaminacion,
 204 F.3d 275 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 4

U.S. v. Davis,
 261 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 3

Voss v. Patrick,
592 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4) 8, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 15
